
ID Task 
Mode

Task Name Duration Start Finish

1 Project Governance 403 days Mon 06/06/11Thu 20/12/12
2 Project Setup 160 days Mon 06/06/11Fri 13/01/12
3 Identify project scope 50 days Mon 06/06/11Fri 12/08/11
4 Project scope confirmed 0 days Fri 12/08/11 Fri 12/08/11
5 Identify project structure and roles and 

responsibilities
45 days Mon 

06/06/11
Fri 05/08/11

6 Roles and responsibilities identified 0 days Fri 05/08/11 Fri 05/08/11
7 Project start-up complete and FBC approved 0 days Wed 16/11/11Wed 16/11/11
8 Establish Project Team 140 days Mon 04/07/11Fri 13/01/12
9 Project Team established 0 days Fri 13/01/12 Fri 13/01/12

10 Key Decision 43 days Wed 23/05/12Fri 20/07/12
11 Add  Key Decision on PH transition in Forward Plan 10 days Wed 

13/06/12
Tue 26/06/12

12 Draft Cabinet Report and obtain approvals 15 days Wed 23/05/12Tue 12/06/12
13 Cabinet meeting 0 days Tue 17/07/12 Tue 17/07/12
14 Call-in 3 days Tue 17/07/12 Thu 19/07/12
15 Key decision approved 0 days Fri 20/07/12 Fri 20/07/12
16 Public Health Project Steering Group 356 days Wed 10/08/11Thu 20/12/12
34 Transformation Exception Reports 240 days Tue 10/01/12 Tue 11/12/12
60 Local Public Health Transition Plan 78 days Mon 12/12/11Thu 29/03/12
61 Develop draft Transition Plan 25 days Mon 12/12/11Fri 13/01/12
62 1st draft submitted to SHA Cluster 0 days Wed 18/01/12Wed 18/01/12
63 SHA review of draft Transition Plan 15 days Thu 19/01/12 Wed 08/02/12
64 SHA comments received 0 days Wed 08/02/12Wed 08/02/12
65 Review of SHA comments and further development 15 days Thu 09/02/12 Wed 29/02/12
66 Submit final Public Health Transition Plan 0 days Wed 29/02/12Wed 29/02/12
67 Assessment of Transition Plan by SHA and DoH 20 days Thu 01/03/12 Wed 28/03/12
68 Feedback received 0 days Thu 29/03/12 Thu 29/03/12
69 Creating a Shadow Public Health Function 215 days Mon 06/06/11Mon 02/04/12
70 Design interim model (from 1 April 2012) 155 days Mon 06/06/11Fri 06/01/12
71 Interim design complete 0 days Wed 11/01/12Wed 11/01/12
72 Colocation "go-live" 0 days Mon 02/04/12Mon 02/04/12
73 Employee Communication and Engagement 420 days Mon 03/10/11Mon 13/05/13
74 Communications planning 80 days Mon 03/10/11Fri 20/01/12
75 Undertake stakeholder analysis 60 days Mon 03/10/11Fri 23/12/11
76 Develop Communications Plan 20 days Mon 26/12/11Fri 20/01/12
77 Communications Plan complete 0 days Mon 16/01/12Mon 16/01/12
78 PCT Cluster consultation on colocation 45 days Thu 12/01/12 Thu 15/03/12
79 Develop briefing 5 days Thu 12/01/12 Wed 18/01/12
80 Consultation period - South Cluster 28 days Mon 23/01/12Wed 29/02/12
81 Consultation complete (South Cluster) 0 days Thu 01/03/12 Thu 01/03/12
82 Consultation period - North Cluster 28 days Mon 06/02/12Wed 14/03/12
83 Consultation complete (North Cluster) 0 days Thu 15/03/12 Thu 15/03/12
84 Staff engagement on colocation complete 0 days Thu 15/03/12 Thu 15/03/12
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ID Task 
Mode

Task Name Duration Start Finish

85 Pre-TUPE engagement 110 days Mon 02/04/12Mon 03/09/12
86 Undertake pre-TUPE staff engagement 

(post-colocation)
110 days Mon 

02/04/12
Fri 31/08/12

87 Pre-TUPE engagement complete 0 days Mon 03/09/12Mon 03/09/12
88 TUPE consultation 150 days Mon 03/09/12Mon 01/04/13
89 TUPE process 150 days Mon 03/09/12Fri 29/03/13
90 TUPE transfer complete 0 days Mon 01/04/13Mon 01/04/13
91 Workforce Development 115 days Mon 03/12/12Mon 13/05/13
92 Training programme agreed 20 days Mon 03/12/12Fri 28/12/12
93 Training materials developed 30 days Mon 31/12/12Fri 08/02/13
94 Training complete & signed-off 0 days Mon 11/02/13Mon 11/02/13
95 Implement training plan 30 days Mon 01/04/13Fri 10/05/13
96 People & organisational implementation complete 

and signed-off
0 days Mon 

13/05/13
Mon 
13/05/13

97 Vision Alignment and Structure 322 days Mon 06/06/11Tue 28/08/12
98 Direction 145 days Mon 06/06/11Fri 23/12/11
99 Develop Vision 108 days Mon 06/06/11Wed 02/11/11

100 Vision signed-off by Steering Group 0 days Tue 20/12/11 Tue 20/12/11
101 Review Key Performance Indicators 145 days Mon 06/06/11Fri 23/12/11
102 Develop high-level design of future model 85 days Mon 04/07/11Fri 28/10/11
103 Design direction complete and signed-off 0 days Tue 20/12/11 Tue 20/12/11
104 Current Baseline 253 days Mon 06/06/11Thu 24/05/12
105 Review current distribution, size and cost 30 days Mon 06/06/11Fri 15/07/11
106 Current distribution, size and cost complete 0 days Fri 15/07/11 Fri 15/07/11
107 Current governance documented 140 days Mon 06/06/11Fri 16/12/11
108 Destination of those functions in the future e.g. GP

Consortia, LA, Unitary, Public Health England, 
NHSCB

112 days Tue 20/12/11 Wed 
23/05/12

109 Benchmarking against other Public Health units 27 days Mon 06/06/11Tue 12/07/11
110 Current baseline complete and signed-off 0 days Thu 24/05/12 Thu 24/05/12
111 Future Model (High Level) 142 days Mon 07/11/11Wed 23/05/12
112 High level distribution, size and allocation of spend

across new integrated Public Health and LA 
functions complete

20 days Wed 
01/02/12

Tue 28/02/12

113 Develop key processes for future model and 
customer-centric design considerations

20 days Wed 
29/02/12

Tue 27/03/12

114 Identify key capabilities and assess gaps and 
potential capacity issues

20 days Wed 
28/03/12

Tue 24/04/12

115 Identify high level dependencies between new 
design and other teams/ Partners

25 days Tue 20/12/11 Mon 
23/01/12

116 Develop level governance and organisational 
structures

20 days Wed 
25/04/12

Tue 22/05/12

117 Identify the property and IT facilities required to 
support the new design

55 days Mon 
07/11/11

Fri 20/01/12

118 Property and IT needs identified 0 days Mon 23/01/12Mon 23/01/12
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119 Impact of changes (issues, risks, benefits) and 
options for implementation identified

0 days Tue 24/01/12 Tue 24/01/12

120 Approach to the development and delivery of the 
local public health vision agreed 

0 days Wed 
23/05/12

Wed 
23/05/12

121 Future Model (Detailed) 70 days Wed 23/05/12Tue 28/08/12
122 Agreed budget, size of FTE and pooled budget 

arrangements
20 days Wed 

23/05/12
Tue 19/06/12

123 All functions detailed and agreed for future model 
(including those not included, but integral to 
Public Health)

15 days Wed 
23/05/12

Tue 12/06/12

124 All processes detailed with clear roles & 
responsibilities defined and aligned with 
Commissioning lifecycle and RASCI

10 days Wed 
13/06/12

Tue 26/06/12

125 Agree arrangements for public health information 
governance requirements

10 days Wed 
27/06/12

Tue 10/07/12

126 All capabilities defined and prioritised 0 days Tue 10/07/12 Tue 10/07/12
127 Agreed organisational structures and job 

descriptions defined
15 days Wed 

11/07/12
Tue 31/07/12

128 Defined and agreed governance 10 days Wed 01/08/12Tue 14/08/12
129 Detailed implementation plan agreed 10 days Wed 15/08/12Tue 28/08/12
130 Detailed future model complete and signed-off 0 days Wed 15/08/12Wed 15/08/12
131 Public Health Service Implementation 412 days Mon 06/06/11Tue 01/01/13
132 Finance 87 days Mon 23/01/12Tue 22/05/12
133 Application of final budget from Government to 

future model & assess impact
7 days Mon 

23/01/12
Tue 31/01/12

134 Review impact of changes 80 days Wed 01/02/12Tue 22/05/12
135 Impact of changes understood 0 days Tue 22/05/12 Tue 22/05/12
136 Technology 177 days Mon 23/01/12Wed 26/09/12
137 Undertake technology impact assessment 

(co-location)
15 days Mon 

23/01/12
Fri 10/02/12

138 Technology impact assessment complete 
(co-location)

0 days Fri 10/02/12 Fri 10/02/12

139 Produce Technology Implementation Plan 
(co-location)

5 days Mon 
13/02/12

Fri 17/02/12

140 Development/ Installation of infrastructure 
complete (co-location)

20 days Mon 
20/02/12

Fri 16/03/12

141 Testing complete (co-location) 5 days Mon 19/03/12Fri 23/03/12
142 User Acceptance Testing complete (co-location) 0 days Fri 23/03/12 Fri 23/03/12
143 Technology implementation complete and 

signed-off (co-location)
0 days Fri 23/03/12 Fri 23/03/12

144 Optimise strategy to reflect final structure 30 days Wed 15/08/12Tue 25/09/12
145 IS Strategy confirmed 0 days Wed 26/09/12Wed 26/09/12
146 Property 187 days Mon 09/01/12Tue 25/09/12
147 Complete accommodations needs survey 

(co-location)
25 days Mon 

09/01/12
Fri 10/02/12
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ID Task 
Mode

Task Name Duration Start Finish

148 Property identified for PH staff (co-location) 0 days Fri 10/02/12 Fri 10/02/12
149 Optimise strategy to reflect final structure 30 days Wed 15/08/12Tue 25/09/12
150 Property Strategy confirmed 0 days Tue 25/09/12 Tue 25/09/12
151 Commercial/Procurement 210 days Mon 06/06/11Fri 23/03/12
152 Clusters to complete Contract Registers 10 days Mon 06/06/11Fri 17/06/11
153 Contracts Registers complete 0 days Fri 17/06/11 Fri 17/06/11
154 Review contracts 60 days Mon 20/06/11Fri 09/09/11
155 Align North and South and ECC contracts 50 days Mon 12/09/11Fri 18/11/11
156 Position statement about future plans for 

commissioning contracts
10 days Mon 

21/11/11
Fri 02/12/11

157 Initiate novation process 80 days Mon 05/12/11Fri 23/03/12
158 Novation complete 0 days Fri 23/03/12 Fri 23/03/12
159 Legal 70 days Wed 15/08/12Wed 21/11/12
160 Develop legal and procedural documentation 70 days Wed 15/08/12Tue 20/11/12
161 Legal implementation complete and signed-off 0 days Wed 21/11/12Wed 21/11/12
162 Legacy and Handover Documents 100 days Wed 15/08/12Tue 01/01/13
163 Develop drafts of legacy and handover documents 35 days Wed 15/08/12Tue 02/10/12
164 Early drafts complete 0 days Tue 02/10/12 Tue 02/10/12
165 Finalise legacy and handover documents 65 days Wed 03/10/12Tue 01/01/13
166 Legacy and handover documents complete 0 days Tue 01/01/13 Tue 01/01/13
167 Testing Future Public Health Operations 20 days Mon 03/09/12Mon 01/10/12
168 Test arrangements for the delivery of screening 

and immunisation
20 days Mon 

03/09/12
Fri 28/09/12

169 Arrangements tested 0 days Mon 01/10/12Mon 01/10/12
170 Test arrangements for the role of PH in Emergency 

Planning (role of DPH and LA based PH)
20 days Mon 

03/09/12
Fri 28/09/12

171 Arrangements tested 0 days Mon 01/10/12Mon 01/10/12
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